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730 PARSONSFIELD KEZAR FALLS VILLAGE CORPORATION 

CHAP. 38 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1949 

private and special laws of I929, is hereby repealed and the following 
enacted in place thereof: 

'Sec. 4- Ordinance for adjusting pensions. The city of Portland is 
further authorized to provide by ordinance for adjusting pensions of mem­
bers of the police and :fire departments, and in order to carry into effect such 
adjustment, said city of Portland is hereby authorized to pay to such mem­
bers of the police and :fire departments, as are on the pension rolls, an 
added amount, so that a pension of $3 per day may be paid to men, who, at 
the time of their retirement, held the rank of private or patrolman; $3.25 
per day may be paid to men, who, at the time of their retirement, held the 
rank of lieutenant or engineer; and $3.50 per day may be paid to men, who, 
at the time of their retirement, held the rank of captain or deputy chief. 
The provisions of this section shall not apply to call members of the :fire 
department now on the pension rolls, nor to members of the police or :fir:e 
departments now on the pension rolls, who are now receiving a pension 
greater than they would receive under the provisions of this section.' 

ElIective. August 6, 1949 

Chapter 3~ 

AN ACT Enlarging the Territory of the Parsons:field Kezar Falls Village 
Corporation. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

P. & S. L., 19II, c. 2'I6, § I, amended. Section I of chapter 2I6 of the 
private and special laws of I9II is hereby amended to read as follows: 

'Sec. I. Territorial limits. That part of the territory of the town of 
Parsonsfield in the county of York, embraced within the limits described 
as follows: Commencing on the southerly bank of the Ossipee river paral" 
lei with line of land of Sokokis Lumber Company and P. W. Benton west 
of Sokokis Lumber Company's mill; thence southerly near said line to 
include P. "V. Benton's homestead; thence northerly and easterly through 
Kezar Falls, parallel with and 50 rods south of road leading through Kezar 
Falls to Cornish village to the road leading to George E. Davis' residence; 
thence due north by said road to the brook; thence easterly by said brook 
to the Devereaux road, so called; thence easterly a line parallel with and 
3.00 feet south of Ossipee Trail, so called, a distance of I,200 feet; thence 
due north to the Ossipee river.' 



NUMBER OF TRUSTEES FOR MAINE MARITIME ACADEMY 731 

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1949 CHAP. 39 

Referendum; effective date. This act shall take effect 9.0 days after 
the adjournment of the legislature, only for the purpose of permitting 
its submission to the legal voters of the Parsonsfield Kezar Falls Village 
Corporation at its annual or special meeting to be held before May, I95.o, 
and to the legal voters of the territory included in such grant. The corpora­
tion clerk shall prepare the required ballots, upon which he shall reduce 
the subject matter of this act to the following question: "Shall 'An Act 
Enlarging the Territory of the Parsonsfield Kezar Falls Village Corpora­
tion' be accepted?" and the voters shall indicate by a cross or check mark 
placed over the word "Yes" or "No" their opinion of the same. This act 
shall take effect for all the purposes hereof immediately upon its acceptance 
by a majority of the voters voting at said meeting. The result of the vote 
shall be declared by the corporation clerk and a certificate thereof filed by 
the corporation clerk with the secretary of state. 

EffectiYe August 6, 1949 

Chapter 39 

AN ACT Increasing the Number of Trustees for the Maine Maritime 
Academy. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

P. & S. L., I94I, c. 37, § I, amended. The 2nd paragraph of section I of 
chapter 37 of the private and special laws of I941 is hereby amended to 
read as follows: 

'The affairs of the school shall be controlled by a board of ~ I2 trustees, 
all residents of the state of Maine, who, together with their successors, 
shall be appointed by the governor of the state of Maine, with the advice 
and consent of his council. In the first instance, 3 trustees shall be appointed 
for terms of I year, 3 for terms of 2 years and 3 for terms of 3 years. The 
appointment of the 3 additional trustees shall be as follows: I trustee shall 
be appointed for a term of I year, I for a term of 2 years and I for a term 
of 3 years. Thereafter "5" 4 of the I2 trustees shall be appointed annually to 
serve for terms .of 3 years, or until their successors are duly appointed and 
qualified. Any vacancy in the board shall be filled by appointment by the 
governor for the remainder of the unexpired term, but the majority of the 
board shall carry on business during the existence of any vacancy on the 
board.' 

Effective AUi:ust 6, 1949 
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